
Civic Centre, Windmill Street, Gravesend Kent DA12 1AU

Finance and Audit 
Committee

Members of the Finance and Audit Committee of Gravesham Borough Council are summoned 
to attend a meeting to be held at the Civic Centre, Windmill Street, Gravesend, Kent on Tuesday, 
10 September 2019 at 7.30 pm when the business specified in the following agenda is proposed 
to be transacted.

S Walsh
Service Manager (Communities)

Agenda

Part A
Items likely to be considered in Public

1. Apologies for absence 

2. Minutes (Pages 3 - 6)

3. Declarations of Interest 

4. To consider whether any items in Part A of the agenda should be 
considered in private or any items in Part B in public. 

5. Annual Audit Letter 2018/19 (Pages 7 - 24)

6. Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review Letter (Pages 25 - 48)

7. Audit & Counter Fraud Update (Pages 49 - 78)

8. Budget Monitoring Report - Q1 2019/20 (Pages 79 - 
112)



9. Independent Review into the arrangements in place to support the 
transparency and quality of local authority financial reporting and external 
audit in England 

(Pages 113 - 
120)

10.Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency. 

11.Exclusion of the public 
To move, if required, that pursuant to Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 that the public be excluded from any items 
included in Part B of the agenda because it is likely in view of the nature 
of business to be transacted that if members of the public are present 
during those items, there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

Part B

Items likely to be considered in private

None. 

Members

Cllr Gurbax Singh (Chair)
Cllr Colin Caller (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: Derek Ashenden
Ejaz Aslam
Dakota Dibben
Sarah Gow
Nirmal Khabra
Tony Rice

Substitutes: To be notified



1

Finance & Audit Committee
 

Tuesday, 23 July 2019                                          7:30pm 

Present:

Cllr Gurbax Singh (Chair)
Cllr Colin Caller (Vice-Chair)  

Cllrs: Derek Ashenden 
Ejaz Aslam 
Dakota Dibben 
Sarah Gow 
Nirmal Khabra 
Tony Rice 

Sarah Parfitt Assistant Director (Corporate Services)
James Larkin Head of Audit & Counter Fraud Shared Services  
Alexandra Jarvis 
Andrew Barnett  
Elizabeth Jackson 

Principal Accountant (Housing & Exchequer) 
Principal Accountant (General Fund) 
External Auditor, Grant Thornton 

Ben Clarke Committee & Scrutiny Assistant (Minutes) 

9. Apologies for absence 

An apology of absence was received from Cllr Ruth Martin.   

10. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting on Tuesday, 11 June 2019 were signed by the Chair. 

11. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were made. 

12. Provisional Outturn Report 2018-19 

The Committee was presented with:

 The 2018/19 provisional General Fund Revenue Outturn and movements in the 
General Fund working balances and earmarked reserves

 The 2018/19 provisional General Fund Capital Outturn
 The 2018/19 provisional Housing Revenue Account Revenue Outturn and 

movements in the Housing Revenue Account working balances and earmarked 
reserves 

 The 2018/19 provisional Housing Revenue Account Capital Outturn

Members were also updated on other key arears of financial performance that may impact 
on the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy, Medium Term Financial Plan, HRA 
Business Plan or Financial Statements.

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



Finance and Audit Committee 23.07.2019

2

The Principal Accountant (General Fund) advised that the provisional outturn report 
complimented the Statement of Accounts and was marked as ‘provisional’ due to the fact 
that the accounts were still in the process of being externally audited. He directed Members 
attention to pages 12-13 of the report. It was a detailed one page executive summary that 
highlighted and explained the main points from the report regarding:  

 General Fund (Reven
[...]

reserves’ on page 45, the Assistant Director (Corporate Services) advised that the 
adjustment was required to update the valuation of the value of these properties at a 
particular point in time; it did not constitute a cash transaction and therefore did not impact 
on the financial cash position of the council.

The Committee asked that their thanks be passed on to the Finance Team for their work to 
produce an excellent Statement of Accounts for 2018/19.  

Resolved that Members:  

 Considered the updates to the draft Statement of Accounts for 2018/19, as identified 
by the audit process and set out in Appendix Two to the report

 Approved the amended Statement of Accounts for 2018/19 as attached at Appendix 
Three to the report

 Agreed that the Chair of the Finance & Audit Committee sign the Statement of 
Accounts for the Council, subject to any final comments received by the External 
Auditor. Any further amendments required to the Statement of Accounts will be 
notified to Members of the Finance & Audit Committee 

 Approved the Letter of Representation at Appendix Four to the report for signing by 
the Chair of the Finance & Audit Committee 

 Approved the final response to the Letter to those Charged with Governance at 
Appendix Five to the report 

Close of meeting 

The meeting ended at 8:13pm. 

Page 6



Classification: Public
Key Decision: No

Gravesham Borough Council

Report to: Finance & Audit Committee

Date: 10 September 2019

Reporting officer: Elizabeth Jackson, Grant Thornton UK LLP

Subject: The Annual Audit Letter for Gravesham Borough Council – 
year ended 31 March 2019

Purpose and summary of report:
To provide Members with a summary of the key findings arising from the work carried out by 
Grant Thornton LLP at Gravesham Borough Council for the year ended 31 Marc 2019, as set 
out in the 2018/19 Audit Fee Letter.

Recommendations:

1. The Finance and Audit Committee is invited to note the findings and conclusions of 
the audit work undertaken during 2018/19.

1. Background

1.1. Grant Thornton LLP, as the council’s auditor, is required to summarise the overall 
findings of the external audit work completed during the financial year to officers, 
members and the public. The Annual Audit Letter attached at appendix two to this report 
provides information on the following areas of work that have been completed for the 
year ended 31 March 2019:

 auditing the 2018/19 financial statements;

 assessing the Council's arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in its use of resources (Value for Money Conclusion)

2. Contacts

2.1. Grant Thornton UK LLP are the authors of this report.

3. Background Paper

3.1. There are no background papers to this report.

Page 7 Agenda Item 5



2

IMPLICATIONS APPENDIX 1

Legal N/A

Finance and Value 
for Money 

N/A

Risk Assessment N/A

A data protection impact assessment (DPIA) should be carried out at the start of 
any major project involving the use of personal data or if you are making a 
significant change to an existing process. 

a. Does the project/change being recommended through this paper involve the 
processing of personal data or special category data or criminal offence data? 
A definition of each type of data can be found on the Information 
Commissioner’s Office website via the above links.
No

b. If yes to question a, have you completed and attached a DPIA including Data 
Protection Officer advice?
N/A

Data Protection 
Impact Assessment

c. If no to question b, please seek advice from your nominated DPIA assessor or 
the Information Governance Team at gdpr@medway.gov.uk.
N/A

a. Does the decision being made or recommended through this paper have 
potential to cause adverse impact or discriminate against different groups in the 
community? If yes, please explain answer.
No

b. Does the decision being made or recommended through this paper make a 
positive contribution to promoting equality? If yes, please explain answer.
No

Eq
[...]
|  Date

© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member 

firms, as the context requires.

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a 

separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one 

another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 24



Gravesham Borough Council

Report to: Finance and Audit Committee 

Date: 10 September 2019

Reporting officer: Service Manager, Customer & Theatre Services

Subject: Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman Annual 
Review Letter 2018-19

Purpose and summary of report: 
To provide Finance & Audit Committee with a copy of the Local Government & Social Care 
Ombudsman’s Annual Review Letter for Gravesham.

Recommendations:
This report is for information and to support transparency and learning from complaints.

1. Background

1.1 The Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman (LG&SCO) publish an annual review 
letter for each authority, summarising the complaints and enquiries they have dealt with 
over the past year, along with the action taken i.e. whether the complaint was 
investigated. Gravesham Borough Council’s annual letter is attached as Appendix II.

2. Year End Findings for Gravesham Borough Council

2.1 For the year ending 31 March 2019, the LG&SCO received a total of 13 complaints or 
enquiries about Gravesham Borough Council services (Appendix II). This was lower 
than the previous year (19) with the majority relating to Housing e.g. allocations and 
banding (7), followed by Environmental & Public Protection e.g. waste management (4) 
and 
[...]
 employees, including working with integrity and working 
within the law, there is not a clear definition as to what ‘ethical values’ the council 
holds and expects its employees to work by. The Code of Conduct is 
communicated to all new and existing staff via the NETconsent policy distribution 
system, which includes a mandatory sign-off process, and sign off is monitored by 
the Corporate Performance team. Although there are some references to equal 
opportunities, the council’s ethical values are not yet fully embedded into its 
recruitment, induction and appraisal processes. 
Reports of unacceptable or unethical behaviour can be made under a number of 
council policies, depending on the nature of the information to be reported, 
including the Whistleblowing Policy, Disciplinary Policy, Grievance Procedure, 
Dignity at Work Policy and Anti-Fraud & Corruption Strategy; there is limited 
corporate monitoring of reports of unethical behaviour received under these 
various policies. Opinion: Amber.
RMO2 – A robust policy is in place to ensure all staff are aware of the council’s 
position, regarding declarations of personal interest and gifts and hospitality.
The review found that the council’s position and expectations of staff in relation to 
gifts & hospitality and declarations of interest are clearly set out within the Code of 
Conduct. However, it was noted that the information provided in relation to 
making entries to the Gifts & Hospitality and Employee Interest Registers requires 
updating to reflect current procedures. Testing found that at the time of audit 28 
entries had been made to the Gifts & Hospitality Register in 2018-19; all of the gifts 
kept were of small value as per the guidance provided in the Code of Conduct. 
Four gifts were listed as being donated to the Mayors Charity; all four of these 
were identifiable on the inventory of items donated to the Mayor’s Charity held by 
Committee & Election Services. The last entry to the Employee Intere
[...]
compensating control(s) absent or there is evidence 
of significant non-compliance.  Risk management is not considered 
to be effective and the service risks failing to meet its objectives, 
significant loss/error, fraud/impropriety or damage to reputation.  
Recommendations have been made to introduce new controls, 
improve compliance with existing controls or improve the 
efficiency of operations.

High The findings indicate a fundamental weakness in control that leaves the 
council exposed to significant risk. The recommended action addresses 
the weakness identified; to mitigate the risk exposure and enable the 
achievement of key objectives. Management should address the 
recommendation as a matter of urgency. 

Medium The findings indicate a weakness in control, or lack of compliance with 
existing controls, that leaves the system open to risk, although it is not 
critical to the achievement of objectives. Management should address the 
recommendation within a reasonable timeframe.

Low The findings have identified an opportunity to enhance the efficiency or 
effectiveness of the system/control environment. Management should 
address the recommendation as resources allow. 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: Public
Key Decision: No

Gravesham Borough Council

Report to: Cabinet
Finance & Audit Committee

Date: 9 September 2019 / 10 September 2019

Reporting officer: Assistant Director (Corporate Services)

Subject: Budget Monitoring Report 2019/20 – Quarter One

Purpose and summary of report:
To provide Members with information on actual performance against the approved Revenue 
and Capital budgets for 2019/20, including known variances agreed or identified through 
budgetary control activity.
To update Members on other key arears of financial performance that may impact on the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy, Medium Term Financial Plan, HRA Business Plan 
or Financial Statements.

Recommendations:

1. This report is for information only.

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1. The Constitution of the council requires Members to receive reports in respect of the 
council’s finances and financial performance.  This report therefore provides an 
assessment of performance against approved budgets for the 2019/20 financial year for 
the first quarter to 30 June 2019 as well as updating Members on other key areas of 
financial performance. 

1.2. The council continues to operate robust budgetary control actions to ensure good 
financial governance and respond to the pressures on the council’s finances.  In addition 
to the reporting of financial performance through regular budget monitoring reports, 
these actions include:

 Requiring all financial decisions and major acquisitions to be brought to 
Management Team for discussion and approval;

 Appropriate controls in approving purchase orders;

 Requiring recruitment activity (relating to both permanent and temporary 
appointments, and including use of overtime) to be considered and approved by 
Management Team;

 Monitoring the delivery of activity under the council’s Bridging the Gap Strategy, 
as set out in the current Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).

Page 79 Agenda Item 8



2

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

General Fund (Revenue)

2.1. At the end of Quarter One there is projected underspend for the year of £194,260.  
Movements affecting the forecast position against the original budget for the year in the 
main pertain to continued implementation of Bridging the Gap activity.

2.2. Because the council ended 2018/19 in a favourable position, budgets totalling £184,670 
were approved for carry forward into 2019/20.

2.3. The level of Working Balances at year-end are projected to be £9.35m, constituted of 
the minimum working balances of £1.25m, the General Fund reserve of £4m and usable 
Working Balances of £4.10m. 

2.4. Movements in the year are projected to result in a net decrease in reserves of £0.7m, 
with the level of reserves being £11.2m 
[...]
tember 2019

Reporting officer: Sarah Parfitt - Assistant Director (Corporate Services)

Subject: Independent Review into the arrangements in place to 
support the transparency and quality of local authority 
financial reporting and external audit in England
 

Purpose and summary of report: 
To inform Members of the independent review announced in July 2019 focusing on the 
transparency and quality of local authority audits.

Recommendations:
1. This report is for information only.

1. Background

1.1 The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 led to the closure of the Audit 
Commission on 31 March 2015, replacing it with a new local framework for the 
audit of local government and certain NHS bodies that enabled these bodies to 
appoint their own auditors.  Under these new arrangements, Gravesham Borough 
Council opted into a sector-led approach delivered by Public Sector Audit 
Appointments (PSAA) to appoint the council’s external auditor for a period of five 
years from 1 April 2018.  Following a competitive process, Grant Thornton LLP 
was appointed as the council’s auditor for that period.

1.2 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 place a responsibility on the council to 
ensure that its financial management arrangements are adequate and effective, 
and that it has robust accounting control systems in place.  The regulations also 
place a requirement on the council to prepare, in accordance with proper practice, 
a statement of accounts for each year.

Page 113 Agenda Item 9



2

2. Independent Review

2.1 On 10 July 2019 James Brokenshire, the then Secretary of State for the Ministry 
of Housing, Communities and Local Government announced that Government 
would be instructing an independent review to examine local authority financial 
reporting and auditing.  The review will be led by the former President of the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA), Sir Tony Redmond.

2.2 In announcing the review, Mr Brokenshire recognised the importance of a robust 
local audit system in reinforcing confidence in financial reporting through the 
provision of assurance and accountability to the public, as well as being a means 
to help prevent financial and governance failure and promote faith in local 
democracy.  The full terms of reference for the review are set out at appendix two 
to this report, with the review intended to determine:

 Whether the audit and related regulatory framework for local authorities in 
England is operating in line with the policy intent set out in the Act and the 
related impact assessment;

 Whether the reforms have improved the effectiveness of the control and 
governance framework along with the transparency of financial information 
presented by councils;

 Whether the current statutory framework for local authority financial reporting 
supports the transparent disclosure of financial performance and enables 
users of the accounts to hold local authorities to account.

2.3 The review will make recommendations on how far the process, products and 
framework may need to improve and evolve to meet the needs of local residents 
and local taxpayers, and the wider public interest. Initial recommendations from 
the review are expected to be reported to the Communities Secretary in 
December 2019, with a final report published in March 2020.  

2.4 It is proposed that updates on the progress of the review and its recommendations 
will be provided to the Finance & Audit Committee as information becomes 
available.

3. BACKGROUND PAPERS

3.1 There are no background papers pertaining to this report.

Anyone wishing to inspect background papers should, in the first place, be directed to 
Committee & Electoral Services who will make the necessary arrangements.

Page 114



IMPLICATIONS APPENDIX 1
     

Legal N/A - this report is for information only.

Finance and Value 
for Money 

N/A

Risk Assessment N/A

A data protection impact assessment (DPIA) should be carried out at the start 
[...]
y financial reporting and 
external audit in England 

A. Purpose 

The Secretary of State for the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
(MHCLG) invites Sir Tony Redmond to conduct a Review of the arrangements in place to 
support the transparency and quality of local authority financial reporting and external audit 
including those introduced by the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 (the Act).  The 
Review will not look at broader issues of local authority finances and sustainability. 

B. Review objectives 

The Review will examine the existing purpose, scope and quality of statutory audits of local 
authorities in England and the supporting regulatory framework to in order to determine: 

• Whether the audit and related regulatory framework for local authorities in England is 
operating in line with the policy intent set out in the Act and the related impact 
assessment 

• Whether the reforms have improved the effectiveness of the control and governance 
framework along with the transparency of financial information presented by councils;  

• Whether the current statutory framework for local authority financial reporting supports 
the transparent disclosure of financial performance and enables users of the accounts to 
hold local authorities to account; and 

• To make recommendations on how far the process, products and framework may need 
to improve and evolve to meet the needs of local residents and local taxpayers, and the 
wider public interest. 

C. Scope 

The review’s scope is taken to include the objectives and context included in these terms of 
reference. 

In practice, this means the review is likely to focus on the following questions; 

• Have the financial savings from local audit reforms been realised? 

• Is there a more accessible audit market and has there been an increase in audit 
providers? 

• Have audit standards been maintained or improved, and not been compromised? 

• Is there an ‘expectation gap’ in what extern
[...]
 by an Advisory Group that will advise on the 
direction of the review and sources of evidence and will help to scrutinise and challenge 
emerging findings and recommendations. 

F. The Review Secretariat 

There will be a small dedicated Review Secretariat acting in support of the Independent 
Reviewer.  

G. Stakeholder Engagement 

The Review will undertake engagement with a wide range of stakeholder groups, including 
those representing the interests of local authorities, the accountancy profession, and local 
residents and taxpayers in order to fully understand the range of issues and to ensure 
constructive challenge.   

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Annual Audit Letter 2018/19
	2018-19 Gravesham BC Annual Audit Letter

	6 Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review Letter
	Appendix II - Received
	Appendix III - Decided
	18 09 28 LGO final decision
	Annual Review Letter
	Kent comparison

	7 Audit & Counter Fraud Update
	2. Appendix 2 - A&CF Update 01 April 2019 to 31 Jul 2019

	8 Budget Monitoring Report - Q1 2019/20
	Appendix 2 - MTFP - V2 - 2019-20 - BMR Q1
	Appendix 3 - HRA Business Plan Revenue Summary
	Appendix 4 - HRA Business Plan Capital Summary
	Appendix 5 - Investments as at 30 June 2019

	9 Independent Review into the arrangements in place to support the transparency and quality of local authority financial reporting and external audit in England
	2. Independent_Review_ToR




Minutes of the meeting


1

Finance and Audit Committee

Tuesday, 10 September 2019 7.30 pm

Present:

Cllr Gurbax Singh (Chair)
Cllr Colin Caller (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: Derek Ashenden
Ejaz Aslam
Dakota Dibben
Sarah Gow
Nirmal Khabra
Tony Rice

Stuart Bobby Director (Corporate Services)
Anita Tysoe Service Manager (Customer and Theatre Services)
James Larkin Head of Internal Audit & Counter Fraud Shared Service
Andrew Barnett Principal Accountant (General Fund)
Alexandra Jarvis Principal Accountant (Housing and Exchequer)
Emily McKeown External Audit (Grant Thornton)
Carlie Simmonds Committee Services Manager

15. Cllr Ruth Martin 

The meeting observed a minutes silence as a mark of respect for Cllr Ruth Martin who 
recently passed away.

16. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting on Tuesday 23 July 2019 were signed by the Chair.

17. Declarations of Interest 

Cllr Sarah Gow declared an interest in agenda item 6 (Local Government & Social Care 
Ombudsman Annual Review Letter) in that she worked for Kent County Council who was 
mentioned in the report. 

18. Annual Audit Letter 2018/19 

The Committee was provided with a summary of the key findings arising from the following 
work carried out by Grant Thornton LLP at Gravesham Borough Council for the year ended 
31 March 2019, as set out in the 2018/19 Audit Fee Letter:-

 auditing the 2018/19 financial statements; and
 assessing the Council's arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 

effectiveness in its use of resources (Value for Money Conclusion).



Finance and Audit Committee 10.09.2019

2

The External Auditor (Grant Thornton) drew Member’s attention to:-

 the executive summary as set out on agenda page 14; and 
 the final reports issued and fees charged as set out on agenda page 22.

The Committee was informed that as outlined in Grant Thornton’s audit plan, the 2018-19 
scale fee published by Public Sector Audit Appointments of £41,036, assumed that the 
scope of the audit would not significantly change. Following completion of the audit, it was 
established that the scope of work undertaken by the External Auditors had changed from 
what had originally been intended, resulting in additional fees to the Council of £5,200. 
However, Members were advised that the fees (including the additional fees) were still lower 
than those from the previous year. 

The Director (Corporate Services) advised that he had recently attended the Kent Finance 
Officers Group meeting and concern was expressed regarding the additional fees. It was 
agreed that each authority would hold off paying the additional fees until discussion had 
taken place with Grant Thornton.

The Committee expressed concern regarding the additional fees and agreed that the Council 
should hold off paying until discussions had taken place. 

Resolved that the contents of the report be noted.

19. Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 

The Committee was advised that the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 
(LG&SCO) publishes an annual review letter for each authority, summarising the complaints 
and enquiries they had been dealt with over the past year, along with the action taken i.e. 
whether the complaint was investigated. 

The Service Manager (Customer and Theatre Services) advised that complaints and 
enquiries would reach the LG&SCO following conclusion of the Council’s complaint 
procedure. The Council had a three stage procedure in place:-

 Stage One - In the first instance, complaints will be dealt with by the section 
responsible for the service. 

 Stage Two – If the complaint remains unresolved following stage one, there is a right 
of appeal to the Director of the service involved.

 Stage Three - If the complaint remains unresolved following stage two, there is a 
right of appeal to the Chief Executive.

The Service Manager (Customer and Theatre Services) drew Member’s attention to 
Gravesham Borough Council’s annual letter attached at appendix two of the report. 

For the year ending 31 March 2019, the LG&SCO received a total of 13 complaints or 
enquiries about Gravesham Borough Council services which was lower than the previous 
year (19) with the majority relating to Housing (7), followed by Environmental & Public 
Protection (4) and Benefits & Tax (2). 



Finance and Audit Committee 10.09.2019

3

Of the 13 contacts, decisions were made for 12 of them as detailed at appendix three of the 
report. There was only one complaint officially investigated but it was not upheld. The final 
decision of the investigated complaint was attached at appendix four of the report.

Resolved that the contents of the report be noted.

20. Audit & Counter Fraud Update 

The Committee received a report which was the first of three updates that would be provided 
during 2019-20. The report detailed the work undertaken by the Audit and Counter Fraud 
Team between 1 April and 31 July together with the progress made against the annual 
workplan.

The Head of Internal Audit & Counter Fraud Shared Service drew Member’s attention to 
section 4.4 of the appendix which highlighted that, due to staff shortages, there had been a 
net loss of approximately 49 days from the original resource budget of 703 days for 
Gravesham. The intention will be to make up the lost time where feasible particularly as 
there was now a full staff complement. 

The Committee was informed that, despite the staff shortages, the first four months of 2019-
20 had been productive and the Head of Internal Audit & Counter Fraud Shared Service 
highlighted that, as at 10 September 2019:-

 performance measure A&CF10 - Proportion of productive time spent on 
Assurance/Consultancy work was at 85%;

 performance measure A&CF11 - Proportion of productive time spent on 
proactive/reactive counter fraud work was at 50%; and

 performance measure A&CF12 - Proportion of agreed assurance assignments that 
had been delivered was currently at 21% with 39% underway. 

The Committee was also informed that the outstanding recommendations listed in section 
eight of the appendix (Private Housing Enforcement and Business Continuity Planning) were 
not a cause for concern as business continuity had been implemented since the report 
deadline and private housing enforcement was nearing completion.

With regard to the ‘Ethics’ audit/objective RMO1, the Committee noted that the review found 
that there was not a clear definition as to what ‘ethical values’ the Council holds and expects 
its employees to work by and that these values were not yet fully embedded into its 
recruitment, induction and appraisal processes. The Committee requested an approximate 
timescale for this recommended to be implemented.

The Head of Internal Audit & Counter Fraud Shared Service advised that he would look at 
the full report and would inform the Committee of the implementation date outside of the 
meeting. 

Resolved that the contents of the report be noted.



Finance and Audit Committee 10.09.2019

4

21. Budget Monitoring Report - Q1 2019/20 

The Committee received the first budget monitoring report for 2019/20 showing the position 
up to 30 June 2019. 

The Cabinet noted the information provided on:- 

 actual performance against the approved Revenue and Capital budgets for 2019/20, 
including known variances agreed or identified through budgetary control activity; and

 other key arears of financial performance that may impact on the Council’s Medium 
Term Financial Strategy, Medium Term Financial Plan, HRA Business Plan or 
Financial Statements. 

Concern was expressed regarding the cost of £10,000 for the market café equipment and 
£23,000 for the introduction of a second till/redesign of the counter at Spotlites. 

The Service Manager (Customer and Theatre Services) advised that it was likely that the 
equipment for the market café would not be required as a competitor had expressed interest 
in acquiring a unit at the market so it was unlikely that Spotlites would continue to trade from 
the market.  The introduction of a second till/redesign of the counter at Spotlites would be 
value for money as it will enable the team to better serve customers, particularly during busy 
times.

The fact that the budget was being well managed was acknowledged and appreciated by the 
Committee. Officers confirmed that the Council will continue to maintain robust budgetary 
control actions to ensure good financial governance and respond to the pressures on the 
Council’s finances. 

The Director (Corporate Services) advised that the one year spending review announcement 
for 2020/21 was better than expected and that there would be no change to the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Plan. The Council had delivered savings of around £3.7million to 
date and was well placed compared to other local authorities. 

The Director (Corporate Services) commended the cumulative effort of the Finance Team in 
that they had completed the Statement of Accounts by the 31 July 2019 deadline. Nationally, 
40% of Councils had not had their accounts signed off by the statutory deadline.

The Director (Corporate Services) advised that the Team was also responsible for an 
Investment portfolio (that includes both commercial properties and treasury management 
investments) which currently stood at circa £75million, and is netting the Council around 
£2.3million of income per annum. Previously, the portfolio was only generating £250K per 
annum.  The Council was one of a few that had a ten year cashflow forecast in place. 

The Committee thanked the Director (Corporate Services) and his team on the work that had 
been undertaken to date.

Resolved that the contents of the report be noted.



Finance and Audit Committee 10.09.2019

5

22. Independent Review into the arrangements in place to support the 
transparency and quality of local authority financial reporting and 
external audit in England 

The Committee was informed that the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 led to the 
closure of the Audit Commission on 31 March 2015, replacing it with a new local framework 
for the audit of local government and certain NHS bodies that enabled these bodies to 
appoint their own auditors. Under the new arrangements, Gravesham Borough Council 
opted into a sector-led approach delivered by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) to 
appoint the Council’s external auditor for a period of five years from 1 April 2018. Following a 
competitive process, Grant Thornton LLP was appointed as the Council’s auditor for that 
period. 

On 10 July 2019 James Brokenshire, the then Secretary of State for the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government, announced that Government would be instructing an 
independent review to examine local authority financial reporting and auditing. The review 
will be led by the former President of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance & 
Accountancy (CIPFA), Sir Tony Redmond. 

The terms of reference for the review were detailed in appendix two of the report for 
Members’ information. 

The review will make recommendations on how far the process, products and framework 
may need to improve and evolve to meet the needs of local residents and local taxpayers, 
and the wider public interest. Initial recommendations from the review will be reported to the 
Communities Secretary in December 2019, with a final report published in March 2020. 
Officers will submit updates to the Finance and Audit Committee as information becomes 
available.

Resolved that the contents of the report be noted.

23. Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
is of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency. 

The Principal Accountant (Housing and Exchequer) advised the intention was to provide 
further training on treasury management to Members of the Finance and Audit Committee as 
the mid-year Treasury Management Strategy Statement was due to be reviewed by the 
Committee on Wednesday 13 November 2019.

The Committee was invited to advise whether they would prefer for the training to take place 
on Tuesday 12 November 2019 or to form part of the meeting on Wednesday 13 November 
2019. The duration of the training would be no longer than 45 minutes. 

Resolved that the training forms part of the meeting on Wednesday 13 November 
2019 and that it be the first item on the agenda.

Close of meeting 

The meeting ended at 8.36 pm


